
 
 

WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 

AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND 
YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 MAY 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

6.  CAPITAL SPENDING AND PROJECT APPROVALS 

 (Pages 25 - 178) 
 

7.  COVID-19 ECONOMIC RECOVERY 

 (Pages 179 - 180) 
 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Kim Groves Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Gifford West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Robert Griffiths West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
64. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

65. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interest
[...]
port which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 That in respect of Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate). 

 East Leeds Demand Responsive Transport scheme. 

 City Connect Phase 3: Castleford Greenway Phase 4. 
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

3



 Transport Hubs & public Transport Access Schemes – Phase 1 

 Connecting Innovation  

 Leeds Integrated Station Masterplan 

 Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone Programme – Langthwaite 

 Bradford City Centre Heritage Properties (Conditioning House) 

 Skills for Growth 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate) Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority:  

(a) That the Active & Sustainable Travel in Leeds City Centre 
(Bishopgate) package of schemes proceeds through decision point 
2 (strategic outline case) and work commences on bringing 
individual schemes through at activity 3 (outline business case).  

 

(b) That an indicative approval to the total package value of £39.5 
million of which £39.5 million is being funded from the Transforming 
Cities Fund with full approval to spend being granted once 
individual schemes have progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5.  

 
(c) That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 

pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the
[...]
introduction of trial and temporary 
measures to manage and reallocate road space. The Emergency Active 
Travel funding allocated by government will form part of the funding available 
to deliver these plans and a programme of interventions to be delivered 
immediately has been developed as part of the application to government for 
the funding, focussing on “pop-up” or trial interventions that can be rapidly 
implemented to respond to the COVID19 crisis. 

  These interventions have been identified in line with updated statutory 
guidance published by government on road space reallocation and include 
improved cycle facilities on key routes; creation of more safe space for walking 
whilst enabling people to access shops and public transport safely; 
improvements to enable children to walk and cycle to school more safely; 
restrictions on motor traffic to create pedestrian and cycling zones; cycle 
parking, and supporting measures to enable behaviour change, to provide 
information to businesses and individuals to promote active travel as a mode 
of choice. 

 The funding will be spent by the five West Yorkshire partner councils and the 
Combined Authority on schemes identified to introduce trial and temporary 
measures to manage and reallocate road space to support safe walking and 
cycling, and access to public transport ,supported by measures to enable 
behaviour change. 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

42



   
 

   
 

(i) The Emergency Active Travel Funding work commences on Activity 6 
(Delivery). 

(ii) Approval for the expenditure of DfT Emergency Active Travel funding that 
is allocated to the Combined Authority. Presently, this is £2.513 million, 
but this could vary as the final allocation of both tranches is dependent 
on satisfactory plans being submitted to government that set out the 
proposals to be delivered. 

(iii) The allocation of the DfT Emergency Active Travel funding between the 
Combined Authority a
[...]
 delivery of the desired objectives, 
rather than reflecting isolated interventions coupled together.  

 The financial case is adequately presented and provides a reasonable 
understanding of the cost estimates at strategic outline case stage, supported 
by an affordability statement which highlights early feasibility work on the 
potential developer contribution that could be secured, with the level of 
contribution from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund and developers to be 
determined by the preferred option scheme scope. 

 Appraisal considers the commercial and management case as satisfactory, with 
expectancy that elements within the respective cases are worked up and refined 
at outline business case, including a refined delivery programme detailing the 
mechanics behind phasing the scheme into four phases at activity 4 (full 
business case). 

Recommendations 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The A641 Bradford Huddersfield Corridor project proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 3 (outline business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £75.54 
million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund is 
given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). The total project cost is estimated to 
be up to £95.1 million.  

(iii) Additional development costs of £1.335 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case), taking 
the total project approval to £2.129 million.   

(iv) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agreement with Calderdale Council for expenditure of up to £2.129 
million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

49



   
 

   
 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and 
[...]
ifies the capital cost of the scheme, together with the 
operation and maintenance costs. There is a funding ‘gap’ which may be 
largely closed if it is decided to fund the scheme at the level indicated in the 
‘high’ TCF scenario. Opportunities for contributions from other beneficiaries of 
the scheme are to be explored. Allocation of revenue costs needs to be 
agreed at FBC. 

 The Management Case is strong with a delivery team and project board 
already in place. The programme for delivery of the scheme is ambitious given 
the scale and nature of the work involved and the TCF and WY+TF deadlines. 
More details on the delivery timeframes is required at FBC, together with 
consideration of the multiple dependencies with the A629 P2 scheme and 
other constraints identified in the Outline Business Case (OBC). 

Recommendations 

 That Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The Halifax Station Gateway project proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £27.10 
million (which will be funded through £10.60 million from the WY+TF fund 
and £16.50 million from the TCF fund) is given with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total project 
value is £33.621 million. 

(iii) Additional development costs of £4.031 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (FBC), taking the total project 
approval to £5.536 million. 

99



   
 

   
 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with Calderdale 
MBC for expenditure of up to £810,000 from the WY+TF fund and £3.221 
million from the TCF fund. This is in addition to the existing funding 
agreement for expenditure of £1.505 million from the WY+TF fund. 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance path
[...]
mbined Authority and local Partner Council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

8 External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

9 Recommendations 

 Emergency Active Travel Funding 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The Emergency Active Travel Funding work commences on Activity 6 
(Delivery). 

(ii) Approval for the expenditure of DfT Emergency Active Travel funding that 
is allocated to the Combined Authority. Presently, this is £2.513 million, 
but this could vary as the final allocation of both tranches is dependent 
on satisfactory plans being submitted to government that set out the 
proposals to be delivered. 

(iii) The allocation of the DfT Emergency Active Travel funding between the 
Combined Authority and the five West Yorkshire partner councils is 
delegated to the Managing Director. 

A641 Bradford-Brighouse-Huddersfield Corridor  

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

(i) The A641 Bradford Huddersfield Corridor project proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 3 (outline business 
case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £75.54 
million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund is 

105



   
 

   
 

given, with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 (full 
business case with finalised costs). The total project cost is estimated to 
be up to £95.1 million.  

(iii) Additional development costs of £1.335 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business case), taking 
the total project approval to £2.129 million.   

(iv) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing Funding 
Agre
[...]

Council for expenditure of up to £180,000 from the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund.  

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report including at decision point 5 
through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director 
following a recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within the 
tolerances outlined in this report.  

Halifax Station Gateway 

 The Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

(i) The Halifax Station Gateway project proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case). 

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of £27.10 
million (which will be funded through £10.60 million from the WY+TF fund 
and £16.50 million from the TCF fund) is given with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs). The total project 
value is £33.621 million. 

(iii) Additional development costs of £4.031 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 4 (FBC), taking the total project 
approval to £5.536 million. 

(iv) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with Calderdale 
MBC for expenditure of up to £810,000 from the WY+TF fund and £3.221 
million from the TCF fund. This is in addition to the existing funding 
agreement for expenditure of £1.505 million from the WY+TF fund. 

110



   
 

   
 

(v) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. These will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid Development 

  The Programme Appraisal Team recommends that the Investment Committee 
approves that:  

(i) Activity 5 Change Request for full approval t
[...]
 
 
 None. 
 

180


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee held on 13 May
	5 Capital Programme Update
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 Growth Deal Dashboard 2019-20
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 LPTIP Dashboard - 2019-20

	6 Capital Spending and Project Approvals
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Background to assurance framework
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - BC Summary - A641 Bradford - Huddersfield Corridor
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - BC Summary - LTP Safety Accessibility and Efficiency Programme
	Item 6 - Appendix 4 - BC Summary - TCF - Connecting Leeds - A61 South
	Item 6 - Appendix 5 - BC Summary - TCF Active & Sustainable Interchange for Harrogate
	Item 6 - Appendix 6 - BC Summary - TCF Active & Sustainable Travel across Skipton Town Centre
	Item 6 - Appendix 7 - BC Summary - TCF Active & Sustainable Travel to Selby Gateway
	Item 6 - Appendix 8 - BC Summary - TCF - Connecting Leeds - A639
	Item 6 - Appendix 9 - BC Summary - Leeds City Centre Package - Armley Gyratory
	Item 6 - Appendix 10 - BC Summary - CIP - Holmfirth Town Centre
	Item 6 - Appendix 11 - BC Summary - City Connect - Cross Church Street
	Item 6 - Appendix 12 - BC Summary - Halifax Station Gateway

	7 Covid-19 Economic Recovery



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
WEST YORKSHIRE AND YORK INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE INTO YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Roger Marsh OBE DL (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Councillor Richard Forster Wakefield Council 
Councillor Mark Crane Selby District Council 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Norman West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lisa Childs West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Richard Dale West Yorkshire Combined Authoirty 
Gina Dickson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Robert Griffiths West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Horner Harrogate Borough Council 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
71. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw. 
 

72. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.  



 
73. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press and the public.  
 

74. Minutes of the Meeting of the West Yorkshire and York Investment 
Committee held on 13 May 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 13 May be 
approved.  
 

75. Capital Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Combined Authority’s Capital Programme. 
 
Members noted that the Combined Authority had reported draft year end 
position and spending figures were set out in the report.  
 
There had been an independent review of the transport fund spending and it 
had been confirmed that the Combined authority had passed that review 
which secured funding for the next five years. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

76. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for, a number of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority supported projects, including West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund 
(Transport Fund) and Local Growth Fund, for consideration by the Investment 
Committee at stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance 
process.  
 
Members discussed the proposals for the progression of the following 
schemes which were detailed in the submitted report: 
 

 Emergency Active Travel Funding  

 A641 Bradford-Brighouse-Huddersfield Corridor 

 Safety, Accessibility and Efficiency Programme: Investing in Bus 
Stations, Shelters and Clean Growth 

 ‘Connecting Leeds’ from South Leeds and through Wakefield (A641 
South)  

 Active and Sustainable Interchange for Harrogate  

 Active and Sustainable Travel across Skipton Town Centre 

 Active and Sustainable Travel to Selby Gateway 

 'Connecting Leeds’ towards Castleford and the Five Towns (A639) 

 Leeds City Centre Package: Armley Gyratory 

 CIP Phase 1 Holmfirth Town Centre 

 City Connect: Cross Church Street 

 Halifax Station Gateway 



 Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid Development  
 
The Committee was also advised of the following decisions made through 
delegations to the Combined Authority’s Managing Director since the last 
meeting: 
 

 City Connect Phase 3 

 Halifax Bus Station 

 Leeds Transport Model Update 

 Wellington House Accommodation  

Resolved: 

(i) That in respect of the Emergency Active Travel Funding the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

a) The Emergency Active Travel Funding work commences on 
Activity 6 (Delivery). 

b) Approval for the expenditure of DfT Emergency Active Travel 
funding that is allocated to the Combined Authority. Presently, this 
is £2.513 million, but this could vary as the final allocation of both 
tranches is dependent on satisfactory plans being submitted to 
government that set out the proposals to be delivered. 

c) The allocation of the DfT Emergency Active Travel funding 
between the Combined Authority and the five West Yorkshire 
partner councils is delegated to the Managing Director. 

(ii) That in respect of the A641 Bradford-Brighouse-Huddersfield Corridor 
the  Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority 
that:  

a) The A641 Bradford Huddersfield Corridor project proceeds 
through decision point 2 and work commences on activity 3 
(outline business case).  

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£75.54 million to be funded through the West Yorkshire plus 
Transport Fund is given, with full approval to spend being granted 
once the scheme has progressed through the assurance process 
to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised costs). The 
total project cost is estimated to be up to £95.1 million.  

c) Additional development costs of £1.335 million are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 3 (outline business 
case), taking the total project approval to £2.129 million.   

d) The Combined Authority enter into an addendum to the existing 
Funding Agreement with Calderdale Council for expenditure of up 
to £2.129 million from the West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 



pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(iii) That in respect of the Safety, Accessibility and Efficiency Programme: 
Investing in Bus Stations, Shelters and Clean Growth Investment 
Committee approves that:  

a) The Safety, Accessibility and Efficiency Programme: Investing in 
Bus Stations, Shelters and Clean Growth proceeds through 
decision point 2 and work commences on activity 4 (full business 
case) 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£1.9 million from the Local Transport Plan – Integrated Transport 
Block fund with full approval to spend being granted once the 
scheme has progressed through the assurance process to 
decision point 5.  

c) Development costs of £438,000 are approved to progress the 
scheme to decision point 5, taking the total approval to £438,000 

d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 

(iv) That in respect of the ‘Connecting Leeds’ from South Leeds and 
through Wakefield (A61 South) the Investment Committee recommends 
to the Combined Authority that:  

a) The ‘Connecting Leeds’ from South Leeds and through Wakefield 
(A61 South) proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and work commences on activity 3 (outline business case).  

b) An indicative approval to the total package value of £7 million is 
given from the Transforming Cities Fund with full approval to 
spend being granted once individual schemes have progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5.  

c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 



scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(v) That in respect of the Active and Sustainabile Interchange for Harrogate 
package the Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority that:  

a) The Active and Sustainable Interchange for Harrogate package 
proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case). 

b) An indicative approval for the Combined Authority contribution of 
£7.893 million is given from the Transforming Cities Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the package has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5. 

c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
package remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(vi) That in respect of the Active and Sustainable Travel across Skipton 
Town package Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority that:  

a) The Active and Sustainable Travel across Skipton Town package 
proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case). 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of  
£5.803 million is given from the Transforming Cities Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the package has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5. 

c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
package remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(vii) That in respect of the Active and Sustainable Travel to Selby Gateway 
package  Investment Committee recommends to the Combined 
Authority that:  

a) The Active and Sustainable Travel to Selby Gateway package 
proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and 
work commences on activity 3 (outline business case). 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority contribution of 
£17.465 million is given from the Transforming Cities Fund with full 
approval to spend being granted once the package has 



progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5. 

c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
package remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(viii) That in respect of the 'Connecting Leeds’ towards Castleford and the 
Five Towns (A639) the Investment Committee recommends to the 
Combined Authority that:  

a) The TCF 'Connecting Leeds’ towards Castleford and the Five 
Towns (A639) proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic outline 
case) and work commences on activity 3 (outline business case).  

b) An indicative approval to the total package value of £10.9 million is 
given from the Transforming Cities Fund with full approval to 
spend being granted once individual schemes have progressed 
through the assurance process to decision point 5.  

c) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Portfolio Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

(ix) That in respect of the Armley Gyratory scheme Investment Committee 
recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

a) The Armley Gyratory scheme proceeds through decision point 3 
and work commences on activity 4 (FBC).  

b) An indicative approval to the total project value of £40.5 million is 
given from the WY+TF fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs).  

c) Development costs of £5.08 million are approved in order to 
progress the scheme to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised 
costs), taking the total project approval to £5.08 million.  

d) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Leeds City Council for expenditure of up to £5.08 million from the 
WY+TF fund.  

e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 



subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

f) Work continues to further explore the scope of the Leeds City 
Centre Package, with a view to including the A64 Regent Street 
Bridge works at no additional cost to the Transport Fund and 
future approvals be delegated to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director  

(x) That in respect of the Holmfirth Town Centre project the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

a) The Holmfirth Town Centre project proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (FBC).  

b) An indicative approval to the total project value of £3.97 million is 
given from the WY+TF fund with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (FBC with finalised costs).  

c) Additional development costs of £640,000 are approved in order 
to progress the scheme to decision point 4 (FBC), taking the total 
project approval to £890,000.  

d) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to 
£890,000 from the WY+TF fund.  

e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 4 and 5 through a delegation to the Combined 
Authority’s Managing Director following a recommendation by the 
Combined Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report.  

(xi) That in respect of the City Connect Cross Church Scheme the 
Investment Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that:  

a) The City Connect Cross Church scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (full business case plus costs). 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£1.291 million (which will be funded through the West Yorkshire 
plus Transport Fund) is given, with full approval to spend being 
granted once the scheme has progressed through the assurance 
process to decision point 5 (full business case with finalised 
costs). The total project value is £2.09 million.  

c) Additional development costs of £115,000 are approved in order 
to progress the scheme to decision point 5 (full business case with 



finalised costs), taking the total project approval to £180,000.  

d) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Kirklees Council for expenditure of up to £180,000 from the West 
Yorkshire plus Transport Fund.  

e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report including at 
decision point 5 through a delegation to the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director following a recommendation by the Combined 
Authority’s Programme Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

(xii) That in respect of the Halifax Station Gateway project the Investment 
Committee recommends to the Combined Authority that: 

a) The Halifax Station Gateway project proceeds through decision 
point 3 and work commences on activity 4 (Full Business Case). 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£27.10 million (which will be funded through £10.60 million from 
the WY+TF fund and £16.50 million from the TCF fund) is given 
with full approval to spend being granted once the scheme has 
progressed through the assurance process to decision point 5 
(FBC with finalised costs). The total project value is £33.621 
million. 

c) Additional development costs of £4.031 million are approved in 
order to progress the scheme to decision point 4 (FBC), taking the 
total project approval to £5.536 million. 

d) The Combined Authority enters into a funding agreement with 
Calderdale MBC for expenditure of up to £810,000 from the 
WY+TF fund and £3.221 million from the TCF fund. This is in 
addition to the existing funding agreement for expenditure of 
£1.505 million from the WY+TF fund. 

e) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. These will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. 

(xiii)  That in respect of the Monitoring, Evaluation and Bid Development the 
Programme Appraisal Team recommends that the Investment 
Committee approves that:  

a) Activity 5 Change Request for full approval to spend the indicative 
allocation of £450,000, approved by the Combined Authority on 25 
April 2019 from the Local Transport Plan - Integrated Transport 
Block Programme 2019-2022. 

b) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report following a 



recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme remaining 
within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

 
 (a)  LTP: Bus Station Safety & Security / Invest to Save 

 

(xiv) That in respect of the Safety, Accessibility and Efficiency 
Programme: Investing in Bus Stations, Shelters and Clean 
Growth Investment Committee approves that:  

a) The Safety, Accessibility and Efficiency Programme: 
Investing in Bus Stations, Shelters and Clean Growth 
proceeds through decision point 2 and work commences on 
activity 4 (full business case) 

b) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s 
contribution of £1.9 million from the Local Transport Plan – 
Integrated Transport Block fund with full approval to spend 
being granted once the scheme has progressed through the 
assurance process to decision point 5.  

c) Development costs of £438,000 are approved to progress 
the scheme to decision point 5, taking the total approval to 
£438,000 

d) Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report including at decision point 4 through a delegation to 
the Combined Authority’s Managing Director following a 
recommendation by the Combined Authority’s Programme 
Appraisal Team. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

 
77. Covid-19 Economic Recovery 

 
Members were provided with an update on the economic recovery work 
underway in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Economic Revoery 
Board had been establisjed to lead on this work and had met twice to focus on 
a longer term recovery to facilitate resilience and thriving business, an 
inclusive economy, progress on environmental stability, rooted in an evidence 
base. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted 
 


